
Taxes in Sweden
Tax Statistical Yearbook of Sweden 2015

2015

SKV_104_omslag_A4.indd   1 2016-02-05   09:27



SKV_104_omslag_A4.indd   2 2016-02-05   09:27



Taxes in Sweden 2015
An English Summary of Tax Statistical Yearbook of Sweden

SKV_104_Taxes_15.indd   1 2016-02-04   10:25



SKV_104_Taxes_15.indd   2 2016-02-04   10:25



3

Pr
efa

ce

3

Preface

The Swedish Tax Agency has just published 
the 18th edition of Taxes in Sweden (Skatter i 
Sverige 2015) in Swedish. The purpose of this 
tax statistical yearbook is to present an overview 
of the Swedish tax system as well as up-to-date 
statistics on relevant aspects of taxation. This 
yearbook can be used as a source for research 
and public debates, where tax policy is one of 
the most important and controversial issues. 
In addition, the book serves as a guide to the 
many data sources that are available in this 
field.

This publication is an English summary of 
Skatter i Sverige 2015 (the Swedish edition). 

All tables in the Swedish edition have Eng-
lish translations, and references to them are 
enclosed in square brackets in this English 
summary. 

The complete Swedish edition together with 
this English version, are available on our web-
site www.skatteverket.se.

Swedish Tax Agency, December 2015

Ingemar Hansson
Director General

SKV_104_Taxes_15.indd   3 2016-02-04   10:25



4

SKV_104_Taxes_15.indd   4 2016-02-04   10:25



5

Introduction .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 7

Part I: TAXES IN A GLOBAL PERSPECTIVE  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 7

1	 Classification of taxes .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 7

2	 Taxes and income distribution . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 8
2.1	 Overview . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                                             8
2.2	 Direct taxes paid by individuals . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                            8
2.3	 Redistribution of income . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                                 8
2.4	 Income distribution . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                                     9
2.5	 Distribution of wealth . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                                  10

3	 Tax control and tax fraud . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 10
3.1	 Introduction  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                                         10
3.2	 Administrative sanctions  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                                 11
3.3	 Sanctions of the criminal justice system (Skattebrott) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                           11

4	 Opinion survey: A summary of selected results .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  12
4.1	 Introduction  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                                          12
4.2	 The opinion on the tax system . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                             12
4.3	 The opinion on filing tax returns . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                           13
4.4	 Confidence in the Tax Agency . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                             14
4.5	 Knowledge of tax evasion . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                                 15

Part II: TAX BASES AND TAX REVENUES .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  17

5	 All tax bases and Tax revenue . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  17
5.1	 Overview . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                                             17
5.2	 Tax arrears and collection losses . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                            17

6	 Taxes on labour  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  18
6.1	 Employment and income . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                                 18
6.2	 Income tax on earned income (employment and business income) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                  18
6.3	 Social security contributions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20
6.4	 Tax on life assurance for employed and self-employed individuals . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                 20
6.5	 Tax reduction for household services and house repairs . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                         20
6.6	 Assessment and collection  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                                21

7	 Taxes on capital  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  21
7.1	 Overview . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                                             21
7.2	 Real estate tax and real estate fee  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                          22
7.3	 Household financial wealth . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                              22
7.4	 Individual capital income tax . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                             22
7.5	 Tax on dividends to non- residents  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                        23
7.6	 Tax on pension fund earnings  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                            23
7.7	 Company income tax . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                                   23
7.8	 Stamp duty  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                                          24
7.9	 Wealth, inheritance and gift taxes  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                         24

Contents

SKV_104_Taxes_15.indd   5 2016-02-04   10:25



6

8	 Taxes on consumption and input goods .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 24
8.1	 Overview . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                                            24
8.2	 Value Added Tax (VAT) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                                24
8.3	 Excise and customs duties  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                               24

9	 Business taxation  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 28
9.1	 Introduction  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                                         28
9.2	 The business sector . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .28
9.3	 Some general principles of business taxation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                 29
9.4	 Taxation of limited companies and other legal entities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                          29
9.5	 Taxation of private firms and partnerships (business income of individuals) . . . . . . . . . .          30

Appendix
	

SKV_104_Taxes_15.indd   6 2016-02-04   10:25



7

Taxes in Sweden 2015

Introduction
This publication is a summary of the Swed-
ish edition of Taxes in Sweden 2015 (Skatter I 
Sverige2015), which is produced by the Analy-
sis Unit (Analysenheten) of the Swedish Tax 
Agency (Skatteverket). The yearbook contains 
an overview of the Swedish tax system, as well 
as up-to-date statistics on tax bases, tax revenue 
and other relevant aspects of taxation. 
Unlike most outlines of the Swedish tax sys-
tem, which are written from a legal viewpoint, 
this yearbook has been put together from a tax 
statistical/tax policy perspective. This means 
that the description of the tax system is struc-
tured by tax bases rather than along the lines 
of the legal framework. The main focus is on 
the development of these tax bases and the tax 
revenues. Other issues covered are the impact 
of taxes on income distribution, tax control and 
results from the latest opinion surveys.

This summary consists of 2 parts and is 
essentially structured in the same way as the 
Swedish edition of Taxes in Sweden 2015. 

Part I contains some general definitions, an 
overview of the tax system from a macro-eco-
nomic perspective, tax control and tax fraud 
and finally some results from the latest opinion 
surveys. Part II which is the core part of this 
publication is about all tax bases and tax reve-
nues including tax arrears and collection losses, 
taxes on labour, taxes on capital, taxes on 
consumption and input goods and the business 
taxation. 

The yearbook contains relevant annual data 
available up to September 2014. Since income 
tax statistics depend on the outcome of the an-
nual assessment, a complete picture of taxes on 
labour and capital can only be obtained for the 
income year 2013, which was assessed in 2013, 
and earlier. Therefore, 2013 will serve as the 
normal reference year throughout the book1. 
All monetary values are expressed as Swedish 
kronor (SEK). 

In order to make the Swedish edition of the 
yearbook accessible to the English-speaking 
readers this English summary will provide a 
gateway to the bilingual tables contained in the 
Swedish edition of the yearbook. References 
to the tables are placed within square brackets. 
For example: a reference to table 7.19 in chap-
ter 7 of the Swedish edition is written as [7.19].  

The yearbook is also available on the Swedish 
Tax Agency’s website www.skatteverket.se. 
Copies of the printed version can be ordered 
from Skatteverket, Analysenheten, SE-171 94 
Solna, Sweden; or via editorship: ali.bahrami@
skatteverket.se

Part I: �TAXES IN A GLOBAL 
PERSPECTIVE

1	 Classification of taxes 
Taxes may be classified in several ways. A 
common distinction is the one made between 
direct and indirect taxes. Another basis for clas-
sification is represented by the primary factors 
of production, labour and capital. In table 1, 
these two criteria for classification have been 
combined. Individual income taxes on earned 
income from employment or business (self-em-
ployment) are categorised as direct taxes on 
labour income, while social security contribu-
tions paid by employers are seen as indirect 
taxes on labour. Individual taxes on capital 
income and property are of course direct taxes 
on capital. According to this logic, however, 
company income tax (i.e. income tax on profits 
made by legal entities) is regarded as an indirect 
tax on capital. Taxes on consumption of goods 
and services (VAT and excise duties) are, on 
the other hand, seen as indirect taxes on labour.

1	  As from the next edition we will present the latest available figures.

SKV_104_Taxes_15.indd   7 2016-02-04   10:25



8

Table 1
Taxes and charges on labour and capital, 
on households and companies in 2014, 
as percentages of GDP [1.1]

  Households Companies Total

Taxes on labour    

   Income taxes 16.7 16.7

   Social security 
   contributions -3.1 11.8 8.7

VAT and excise 
duties 12.2 12.2

Taxes on capital    

   Income taxes 1.2 2.4 3.6

   Property and  
   wealth taxes 0.5 0.7 1.2

Subtotal 15.2 27.2 42.5

Note: Subtotals are rounded down

2	 Taxes and income 
distribution 

2.1	 Overview 
Chapter 5 deals with the influence of direct 
taxes and social security benefits on the dispos-
able income of households and individuals. It 
also describes how developments in the past 
two decades have affected the income distribu-
tion.

2.2	 Direct taxes paid by individuals
In 2006, an individual with an average income 
paid around 33 percent in direct taxes. In 
2007, when the reduction for work income 
was introduced, an individual with an average 
income paid around 30 percent in direct taxes. 
Tax rates have continued to decline since then. 
In 2013, the tax share on an average income was 
about 27 percent. [2.1-4]

Table 2
Direct taxes as a percentage of assessed income for some income groups, 2013 prices 
[2.2 and 2.5]

Total assessed income (KSEK) 2006 2007 2010 2011 2012 2013

    0 – 50 17.0 12.8 11.3 10.9 11.2 10.2

100 – 150 24.9 24.0 21.8 20.2 20.1 19.5

200 – 250 29.0 26.8 24.5 23.2 23.2 23.1

500 – 39.7 37.3 35.1 34.9 34.5 34.0

All age 18 or older 32.6 30.4 27.5 26.9 26.7 26.6

All 18-64 years 33.0 30.5 27.4 27.2 26.9 26.8

All 65- years 30.7 29.9 27.9 26.0 26.0 25.8

How much an individual can keep of an 
increase in income is determined not only by 
the tax rates applied, but also by means-tested 
benefits and charges for social services related 
to income. On average in 2015, about 34 per-
cent of a wage increase is lost to the individual: 
31 percent in increased income tax, 3 percent 
in reduced benefits and 0.2 percent in higher 
charges [2.6]. These figures are averages. In in-

dividual cases, lost benefits and higher charges 
may have a much stronger impact.

2.3	 Redistribution of income
Income redistribution depends on the net effect 
of taxes and benefits. Most households pay 
taxes and receive benefits, but the well-to-do 
pay more and receive less and vice versa. [2.7]

Table 3
Redistribution by taxes and benefits, 2013, (all households 18–64 years) breakdown into 
various income groups, KSEK [2.7]

Income groups Factor income Benefits Taxes Disposable income

      1 – 50 17 148 29 136

  100 – 150 126 91 37 180

  200 – 250 226 62 60 224

  500 – 550 525 70 143 452

1000 – 1,639 56 525 1,170

All 459 74 134 399

SKV_104_Taxes_15.indd   8 2016-02-04   10:25



9

Pensioners and single parents are net receivers 
(i.e. benefits are greater than taxes). In 2013 
the average single parent received about SEK 
16,000 more in benefits than taxes paid. [2.8]
In 2013, the total factor income of all house-
holds in Sweden was SEK 1,736 billion, 
of which 87 percent was employment and 
entrepreneurial income and 13 percent capital 
income. Direct taxes and certain other charges 
totaled SEK 593 billion and transfers to house-
holds (benefits etc.) totaled SEK 650 billion. 
This resulted in a total disposable income of 
SEK 1,793 billion. [2.9] 

The results show a continuous increase in 
the households’ disposable income since 1995. 
The share of the households’ gross income that 
origins from income from work have decreased 
since 1975 while the share that origins from in-
come from capital and pensions has increased. 
[2.10]

2.4	 Income distribution
If disposable income is to be used as a measure 
of living standards, the composition of house-
holds must be taken into account. Couples can 
share costs and adults need to consume more 
than children. For statistical purposes, mem-
bers of households are thus assigned weightings 
and treated as consumer units:

One (single) adult� 1.00 consumer units
Two (cohabiting) adults� 1.51 consumer units
Other adult� 0.60 consumer units
First child 0-19 years old� 0.52 consumer units
Second child and  
following children� 0.42 consumer units

Between 1991 and 2013 living standards rose 
by 44 percent. Measured by the Gini-coeffi-
cient, income differences grew after 1991. [2.11] 
Widening income differences are also reflected 
by the fact that households with higher income 
increased their income more than households 
with proportionately lower income. [2.12]

Table 4
Disposable income per consuming 
unit for all individuals, mean values for 
respective decile, KSEK 2013 prices [2.12]

Decile 1991 2000 2010 2011 2012 2013
Change 
1991-2013

  1 73 70 78 79 83 84 14%

  5 144 151 195 200 200 205 42%

10 331 488 582 600 586 628 90%

All 165 189 236 243 244 251 52%

During the 1990s, an increasing number of 
households have invested in the stock market, 

especially through mutual funds. As a result, 
more households report capital gains. The 
number varies depending on the movements of 
share prices and transactions made in antici-
pation of new tax legislation, but the general 
trend is a steady rise.2 In 1991, 8 percent of 
all households reported capital gains on their 
income tax return; in 2013 the figure was 24 
percent. This development has contributed sig-
nificantly to the widening income differences 
recorded. [2.13]

The disposable income of men and women 
has developed along parallel tracks; percent-
age changes have been roughly equal. All age 
groups have had an increase of their disposable 
income between 1991 and 2013. There are, how-
ever, marked differences between age groups. 
Young men and women between 18 and 29 
have had a less increase of their income during 
the period. [2.14]

Table 5
Disposable income per consuming 
unit for all individuals, mean values for 
certain age groups, KSEK, 2013 prices 
[2.14]

Age 1991 2000 2011 2012 2013 Change 
1991-
2013

18 – 22 154 149 203 202 204 32%

23 – 29 156 162 197 196 202 30%

50 – 59 197 213 267 274 275 40%

65 – 74 141 153 209 212 219 55%

All different types of households have increased 
their income since 1991. Co-living households 
have increased their income the most among 
the different households. [2.15]

Unemployment is an important factor 
behind falling disposable income during the 
mid 1990s. Those in employment have in fact 
enjoyed rising real wages. Income from work 
equality between men and women, which 
worsened during the 1980s, has since then 
improved somewhat. [2.16]

Table 6
Median annual income of full time 
employees, age 20–64, KSEK, 2013 
prices [3.16]

 1980 1990 2000 2010 2012 2013

Women 210 222 258 311 313 325

Men 241 275 305 362 369 376

All 230 253 283 336 343 351

Women’s median 
income in % of 
men's 87% 81% 85% 86% 85% 87%

2	  Another factor that may explain the rising number of individuals reporting capital gains is the fact that financial institutions, 
from the income year 1996, are required to issue control statements to the tax authorities on share transactions.

SKV_104_Taxes_15.indd   9 2016-02-04   10:25



10

2.5	 Distribution of wealth
Wealth is unevenly distributed in Sweden. In 
2007 the wealthiest 1 percent of the population 
possessed 23 percent of the total net wealth 
and had a median wealth of SEK 8.5 million. 
The median value for all inhabitants was SEK 
65,000. Women’s wealth is smaller than that of 
men. Of the total net wealth, women possessed 
43 percent.

3	 Tax control and tax fraud

3.1	 Introduction
The main purpose of tax control and sanctions 
is to strengthen and to maintain the standards 
of the community. Thus the tax control brings 
in some money to the state more important is 
however, that the compliance control creates a 
deterrent effect. This effect is much more im-

portant than the monetary effect of tax control. 
Taxpayers have to understand that deception 
and tax fraud are getting caught by the Agen-
cy’s tax control.

The Swedish Tax Agency handles large vol-
umes of tax returns from taxpayers.  
In 2014 the Swedish Tax Agency received 
18,836 tax returns and 65,838 tax statements 
[3.1].The Agency has to monitor all this infor-
mation in order to appropriately charge taxes 
and finally to secure the tax payments.
Income taxation of taxpayer’s payroll and cap-
ital income are mainly based on the statements 
submitted by employers, pension funds, banks 
and others. The income taxation of businesses 
and legal entities however, is based on the 
information they supply in their income and 
tax returns. 

Table 7
Number of income tax returns 2012-2014, thousands [3.3]

2012 2013 2014  

   Number Share of tax returns

Private individuals (INK1) 319 272 253 3.4%

Limited companies, economic associations (INK2) 13 15 12 2.6%

Foundations, non-profit organizations (INK3) 2 2 2 2.0%

Partnerships (INK4) 0 0 0 0.0%

Total 334 289 267  

Share of tax returns 4.1% 3.5% 3.3% 3.3%

Compliance controls are implemented through 
tax audits and company visits [3.4-3.10]. 
A tax audit may check one or more forms of 
tax. In 2014, 3,030 tax audits were conducted, 
and the Tax Agency carried out 43,174 field 
visits. 

The number of tax audits has fallen from 
more than 18,000 per year in the late 1980s to 
approximately 3,030 in 2014. 

Table 8
Number of tax field audits completed 
between 2010-2014 [3.5-3.6}

 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014

Large companies 311 303 342 386 282

Small and 
mediumsized 
companies

4,085 3,245 2,739 3,099 2,748

Total 4,396 3,548 3,081 3,485 3,030

This fall in the number of audits is partly due 
to the fact that the Tax Agency increasingly 
target larger companies and more serious tax 
frauds; a change from quantity-based inspec-

tions to quality-based inspections. Another 
trend is the integration of a larger share of all 
audits, i.e., several tax forms are covered, such 
as company income tax, VAT, PAYE and 
payroll tax [11.7]. However, the reduction in 
numbers has also been caused by budget cuts 
and a high staff turnover.

Since 2007 company inspections have also 
included staff registers and, in some sectors, 
cash registers.

Table 9
Number of company visits and tax field 
audits 2014 [3.5, 3.7]

Number 2014

Staff registers 5,792

Cash registers 13,799

Other company visits 23,583

Total 43,174

Tax field audits 3,030

SKV_104_Taxes_15.indd   10 2016-02-04   10:25



11

3.2	 Administrative sanctions
Two kinds of sanctions may be applied to tax 
fraud, legal sanctions (fines, prison sentences 
etc.) issued by the courts and administrative 
sanctions (tax surcharges and delay fines) issued 
by the Tax Agency. Legal sanctions are im-
posed on deliberate attempts to avoid tax (tax 
fraud etc.), whilst administrative sanctions are 
directed against errors more or less regardless of 
reason.

The administrative sanctions include tax 
surcharges and delay fines. Tax surcharges are 
imposed if the taxpayer has supplied incorrect 

information or failed to file an income tax re-
turn and so a discretionary assessment is issued. 
The typical surcharge applied to income tax is 
equal to 40 per cent of the missing tax return 
but normally only 20 per cent for other taxes 
such as VAT, excise taxes, tax deductions and 
employer contributions. In many circumstanc-
es, however, the surcharge will be reduced or 
dropped.

In 2014, 94,000 decisions were made 
concerning tax surcharges, of which 24,000 
involved income tax and 36,000 VAT. 

Table 10
Number of decisions on tax surcharge, thousands [3.11]

 2000 2012 2013 2014  

    Number Share of grand total

Income tax 83 29 27 24 26%

Mervärdeskatt (VAT) 95 41 38 36 38%

Payroll tax 60 31 28 20 21%

Preliminary tax, PAYE 50 22 20 13 14%

Excise duties 2 1 1 1 1%

Grand total, number 290 124 113 94 100%

In addition to surcharges, delay fines exist. 
These are imposed when tax returns are not 
filed on time. Currently, the delay fine is SEK 
1,000 for individuals and 5,000 for legal enti-
ties. The delay fine for negligence in periodic 
compilation of trade within the EU is SEK 
1000. 

If a tax return is more than three months over-
due, additional charges are imposed. In 2014, a 
total of 362,000 decisions were made concern-
ing delay fines, of which 89,000 were related to 
income tax returns and another 254,000 related 
to monthly VAT, payroll and PAYE returns 
[3.14]. 

Table 11
Number of decisions on delay fines, thousands [3.14]

 2002 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014

Income tax return 84 61 69 66 74 89

Real estate tax return 1 0 0 0 0 0

Monthly VAT, payroll and PAYE return 156 149 202 209 222 254

Monthly reporting VAT .. 1 20 21 18 17

Excise duties 2 3 4 4 2 2

Grand total, number 242 214 295 300 316 362

3.3	 Sanctions of the criminal justice 
system (Skattebrott)

In order to prevent tax evasion, there is also a 
criminal sanction system regulated primarily by 
criminal tax law. The criminal sanction system 
will mainly focus on tax evasions of larger 
amounts which are made intentionally or by 
gross negligence.

The Police’s capacity for managing tax relat-
ed crimes was questioned. In 1988, Tax Fraud 
Units (SEB) within the Swedish Tax Agency 
took over this job of investigating tax related 
crime, working in close consultation with the 
prosecutor. SEB is a part of the Tax Agency but 

unlike the other parts of the Tax Agency it is 
organizationally a separate unit. 

SEB usually sends a complaint to the 
prosecutor who then decides whether there is 
cause for prosecution in court for the case in 
question. In 2014, SEB reported a total of 1,880 
suspected cases to the prosecutors.

Table 12
Number of reports to prosecutors [3.16]

 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014

Number 3,681 3,397 3,119 2,227 1,880

SKV_104_Taxes_15.indd   11 2016-02-04   10:25



12

Accounting offenses still account for the largest 
proportion of suspects [3:17]. Our figures 
indicate that it is mainly men who commit tax 
crimes. Out of 1,203 sentenced persons in 2014 
were 86 percent men. Men also account for 88 
percent of principal offences against tax evasion 
law. Tax crimes committed by women are 
mostly related to negligence of tax statements 
[3:20].

The money involved in a case where a person 
is sentenced for a tax crime is very much higher 
than in a theft case and a person sentenced for 
tax fraud gets a more severe punishment than 
a thief.

Tax Fraud often goes hand in hand with crimes 
against creditors and this type of crimes can 
also be handled by the Tax Fraud Units.
Another sanction available to the courts is to 
ban a person from running a business enter-
prise. This sanction can be applied for a period 
of 3-10 years if a person has seriously neglected 
his duties as an entrepreneur, for example by 
refusing to pay taxes. 

The number of bans has decreased during 
the past 2 years. In 2014, there were totally 198 
bans imposed by courts.

Table 13
Number of bans of businesses [3.22]

Year 1990 1995 2000 2005 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014

New bans 38 60 140 215 225 230 222 161 198

Total 141 173 399 729 1,026 1,044 1,038 980 877

4	 Opinion survey: A 
summary of selected 
results 

4.1	 Introduction
Since the mid 1980s, the Tax Agency has sur-
veyed the general public and the business sector 
about the Swedish tax system, tax evasion and 
the compliance control provided by the Tax 
Agency. The results presented in this section 
are from 2001-2013, with random samples of 
3,000 – 5,000 citizens or businesses in each sur-
vey and with response rates around 50 percent. 

The respondents rated a set of statements on 
a 5 point scale. The responses, however, have 
been merged into 3 groups; ”agree”, ”neither/
nor” and ”disagree”.

4.2	 The opinion on the tax system
Prior to the tax reform 1990-91 the Swedish 
citizens were more dissatisfied with the tax sys-
tem. After the reform the percentage of citizens 
expressing dislike of the tax system decreased 
considerably and then remained stable on a 
lower level. Between 2006 and 2012, once again 
the percentage of citizens that were dissatisfied 
with the tax system decreased significantly. 

Diagram 14
What is your opinion in general of the tax system, i.e. the size of taxes and the formation 
of the tax rules? The general public 1986–2012, percent [4.1]

15 11
28 23 18 17 19 25 22 26

40
27

18

32
31

29 27 28
28 29 27

35

58
71

40 47 53 55 53 47 48 47

25

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

100%

1986

11%

1989

10%

1992

9%

1995

11%

1996

9%

1998

8%

2001

13%

2002

12%

2004

10%

2006

10%

2012

14%

Like 

Neither/nor

Dislike

No opinion

Source: SKV 2012:1 

SKV_104_Taxes_15.indd   12 2016-02-04   10:25



13

The result is similar for the business sector. 
The decrease of businesses dissatisfied with the 
tax system began between 2005 and 2007 and 
continued during 2007- 2013.

Diagram 15
What is your opinion in general of the tax system, i.e. the size of taxes and the formation 
of the tax rules? Businesses 2002–2013, percent [4.3]

18 14 16 22

39

29
29 23

37

39

53 57 61

41

22

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

100%

2002

5%

2003

4%

2005

7%

2007

9%

2013

11%

Neither/nor

Dislike

Like

No opinion

Source: SKV 2013:3

4.3	 The opinion on filing tax returns
A clear majority of citizens find it easy to fill in 
their tax returns. According to the 2012 survey 
72 percent agreed and 11 percent disagreed with 
the statement that it is easy to fill in the tax 
returns.

Diagram 16
It is easy to file tax returns, the general public, percent [4.4]

60 59 62 67 72

20 22 22 18
17

20 19 17 15 11

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

100%

2001

10%

2002

10%

2004

11%

2006

10%

2012

5%

Not easy

Neither/nor

Easy

No opinion

Source: SKV 2012:1 

Compared with the general public, a higher 
proportion of businesses do not find it easy to 
file their tax returns and provide information 
on various taxes. However, this group has been 

almost halved during the last ten years. In the 
2013 survey, 23 percent of the businesses an-
swered that it is not easy to file their tax returns 
and provide information on various taxes.

SKV_104_Taxes_15.indd   13 2016-02-04   10:25



14

Diagram 17
It is easy to file tax returns and provide information on various taxes, businesses, percent 
[4.6]

24 24 28 30
47

31 31 29
34

30

44 45 44
36

23

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

100%

2002

18%

2003

15%

2005

19%

2007

16%

2013

14%

Easy

Neither/nor

Not easy

No opinion

Source: SKV 2013:3

4.4	 Confidence in the Tax Agency 
The proportion of citizens who state that they 
have confidence in the Tax Agency increased 

from 52 to 66 percent during the period of 
2006 - 2012.

Diagram 18
I have confidence in the way the Tax Agency is carrying out its duty, the general public, 
percent [4.7]

52 51 52
66

37 34 36 36
25

14 14 13 12

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

100%

2001

13%

2002

13%

2004

12%

2006

11%

2012

17%

Have co ence

Neither/nor

No confidence

 No opinion

49 

9 

nfid

Source: SKV 2012:1 

The positive trend is even more distinct in the 
survey to the business sector. An improvement 
was already noted between 2005 and 2007, and 
the confidence in the Tax Agency continued 
to increase during the subsequent period of 

2007-2013. In the 2013 survey, only 5 percent 
of the businesses responded that they do not 
have confidence in the way the Tax Agency is 
carrying out its duty.

SKV_104_Taxes_15.indd   14 2016-02-04   10:25



15

Diagram 19
I have confidence in the way the Tax Agency is carrying out its duty, businesses, percent 
[4.9]

61 55 53
64

78

29
33 33

29

17

10 14
7 5

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

100%

2002

6%

2003

6%

2005

9%

2007

7%

2013

10%

Have 

Neither/nor 

No confidence

No opinion

12

confidence

Source: SKV 2013:3

4.5	 Knowledge of tax evasion
During the period of 2006-2012, the propor-
tion of respondents who know other citizens 
that have evaded tax decreased from 31 to 16 
percent. An explanation for this change is 
probably the deductions for house repairs and 
maintenance (“ROT”) and household work 
(“RUT”) that were taken into effect during this 

period. This result may indicate that the tax 
gap has decreased, at least on the part of the 
tax evasion that the citizens usually are directly 
aware of.

We see a similar trend in the survey to the 
businesses, which includes a similar statement: 
“ I know businesses that evade taxes”. 

Diagram 20
I personally know people that evade taxes, the general public, percent [4.10]

65 60 63 58
76

8 10 10
11

7
27 30 27 31

16

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

100%

2001

29%

2002

31%

2004

27%

2006

27%

2012

24%

Know tax evaders

Neither/nor

Don´t know tax 
evaders

No opinion

Source: SKV 2012:1 

SKV_104_Taxes_15.indd   15 2016-02-04   10:25



16

Diagram 21
I personally know businesses that evade taxes, businesses, percent [4.12]

60 61 61 62

85

15 10 10 11

625 29 28 27

9

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

100%

2002

38%

2003

33%

2005

34%

2007

32%

2013

27%

Don't know tax
 evaders

Neither/nor
Know tax evaders

No opinion

Source: SKV 2013:3

Diagram 22
Our company is heavily exposed to competition from companies within this branch that 
evade tax, businesses, percent [4.13]

55 55 54 55
71

13 17 15 17

13
31 28 31 28

17

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

100%

2002

41%

2003

39%

2005

37%

2007

36%

2013

34%

Neither/nor

Competition from 
tax evaders

No opinion

No competition
 from tax

 
evaders

Source: SKV 2013:3

The businesses have also responded to the 
statement “our company is heavily exposed 
to competition from other companies within 
this branch that evade tax”. The proportion 

that states competition from tax evaders has 
decreased from 28 to 17 percent between 2007 
and 2013.

SKV_104_Taxes_15.indd   16 2016-02-04   10:25



17

5.1	 Overview 
In 2012, total tax revenue was SEK 1,568 bil-
lion. Of this 60 percent may be regarded as tax 
on labour (i.e. tax on earned income and social 
security contributions). 

Table 23
Total taxes in 2012 [5.1]

 
SEK,
billion

% of total  
taxes

% of  
GDP

Taxes on labour 944 60% 25.6%

Taxes on capital 168 11% 4.6%

Taxes on consumption  
and input goods 456 29% 12.4%

Total taxes 1,568 100% 42.6%

of which    
 -  taxes belonging to EU 7 0.4%  
 -  local income tax 561 35.8%  
 -  �fees for  

the pension system 202 12.9%  
 -  state taxes 799 50.9%  

5.2	 Tax arrears and collection losses 
Not all taxes billed to taxpayers are paid on 
time. If the tax remains unpaid after a re-
minder, the Tax Authority notifies the Enforce-
ment Authority3. The Enforcement Authority 
will again demand payment and, if the taxpayer 

still does not pay, the authority will take action 
to recover the amount due. 

Many arrears occur because taxpayers do not 
file tax returns at all. In such cases, the Tax 
Agency issues a discretionary assessment. If the 
resulting tax bill is not paid, the Enforcement 
Authority is notified and issues a new demand 
for payment. In this situation the taxpayer 
often files a return that results in a lower assess-
ment, which will reduce or cancel the arrears. 
Arrears may also be lowered or eliminated 
because of successful complaints or appeals 
against decisions by the Tax Authority.

The Enforcement Authority has several 
means of collecting arrears at its disposal. One 
very common measure is to seize a refund due 
on another form of tax. Another is attachment 
of earnings. Saleable chattels of a recognised 
market value or real property may be seized and 
sold, and so on.

Taxes demanded but not paid within five 
years are normally written off. These amounts 
are referred to as collection losses. A standard, 
but approximate, measure of collection losses 
is net arrears in one year minus the amount col-
lected by the enforcement service in the same 
year. By this measure, collection losses in 2013 
were SEK 5.9 billion, equal to 0.4 percent of 
total tax revenue. [5.7]

3	  Up until 2008 the Tax Agency was the parent agency of the enforcement service. In January 2008 the Enforcement 
Authority was separated from the Tax Agency. The Enforcement Authority, however, collect not only tax arrears, but also bad 
debts owed to companies and private individuals. The enforcement service’s register of debtors is public, which in itself is a 
strong deterrent, since it will affect a person or company’s credit.

Part II: �TAX BASES AND TAX REVENUES

5	 All tax bases and Tax revenue 

Table 24
Tax arrears and collection losses 2004-2013 (SEK billion) [5.7]

  2004 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013

Total tax revenue 1,283 1,427 1,486 1,495 1,457 1,520 1555 1,568 1,612

Accord/debt restructuring 0.03 0.12 0.22 0.22 0.18 0.09 0.10

Arrears notified to the enforcement authorities 12.8 11.0 11.3 14.4 15.2 12.7 13.6 13.1 13.7

Demands withdrawn or reduced -3.1 -2.2 -2.6 -2.7 -2.9 -2.8 -2.6 -2.7 -3.0

Net arrears 9.6 8.9 8.7 11.7 12.3 9.8 11.0 10.3 10.7

Payments to the enforcement authorities -4.6 -4.3 -4.3 -4.5 -4.9 -4.7 -5.2 -4.8 -4.8

Collection losses 5.0 4.5 4.4 7.2 7.4 5.2 5.9 5.5 5.8

Collection losses incl. accord/debt restructuring   4.4 7.4 7.6 5.4 6.0 5.6 5.9

Collection losses as % of total tax revenue 0.4% 0.3% 0.3% 0.5% 0.5% 0.4% 0.4% 0.4% 0.4%

The current level of collection losses is about 
the same as in the late 1980s. In the early 1990s’ 
they were much higher, however. In 1990, the 
level of losses rose sharply to 1.0 percent of total 
revenue and to 1.2 percent in 1992. Behind this 
development was a steep rise in the number of 
insolvencies. Some were deliberate and part of 

tax fraud schemes, but most occurred as busi-
ness failures when the economic boom of the 
1980s suddenly came to an end. In 1992, more 
than 20,000 businesses with about 80,000 em-
ployees became insolvent. In 2013 the level was 
about 7 700 businesses with 26 000 workers 
affected. [6.9]

SKV_104_Taxes_15.indd   17 2016-02-04   10:25



18

In 2013 individual taxpayers accounted for 
about 33 percent of the collection losses, 
with legal entities making up the remaining 
67 percent. The introduction of the single 
tax account in 1998 – as a result of which all 
payments are registered on a single account 
for each taxpayer without differentiation by 
tax – makes it difficult to calculate how much 
of the loss is represented by each tax. Such 
unallocated losses are referred to as deficits on 
the taxpayers tax account.

By the end of 2013, the balance of unpaid tax 
arrears was SEK 36.6 billion. A considerable 
share (56 percent) was attributable to insolven-
cies. 44 percent of the total debt was subject 
to active recovery measures. About SEK 0.6 
billion, roughly 2 percent of the total amount 
due, consisted of penalties and accumulated 
interest. [5.10]

Table 25
Closing balance of tax receivables at the 
end of 2013, SEK billion [5.10]

 
Taxes Interest and

penalties
Total

Bankruptcies, concluded 13.9 0.1 14.0

Bankruptcies, not concluded 6.9 0.0 6.9

Other arrears not subject to  
active recovery 0.0 0.0 0.0

Arrears subject to  
active recovery 15.8 0.5 16.3

Total 36.6 0.6 37.2

Time is a crucial factor in debt collection. In 
2013, the Enforcement Authority collected tax 
arrears worth SEK 4.0 billion. Most of this (74 
percent) was made up of arrears that arose in 
the same year with a further 16 percent arising 
in the previous year. [5.11]

By the end of 2013, there were 516,000 debt-
ors registered with the Enforcement Authority. 
Most had debts to the public sector, some only 
to private creditors and many to both public 
and private creditors. Among these there were 
167,000 debtors with tax arrears, of which 
50,000 were legal entities. [5.12]

The bulk of total arrears are owed by a small 
number of debtors. About 83 percent of the 
arrears accumulated by private individuals are 
owed by 10 percent of the debtors, while 72 
percent of the arrears run up by legal entities 
(mostly companies) are owed by 7 percent of 
the debtors. [5.13-5.14]

6	 Taxes on labour 
Taxes on labour consist of individual income 
taxes (to the State and local government) and 
social security contributions. Social security 
contributions account for a good half of the 
taxes on labour. 

Table 26
Taxes on labour 2012, SEK billion [6.1]

2012

Income taxes* 424

- of which state income tax 44

- of which local income tax 561

- of which tax reductions -181

Social security contributions 537

Tax on occupational insurance 1

Tax reduction for household services  
and housing improvements -16

Shipping support -2

Total 944

* ��State and local income taxes excluding: 
–  individual taxes on capital income and 
– � company income tax which are treated as taxes 

on capital (see section 4.5).

6.1	 Employment and income
Approximately 47 percent of the Swedish 
population of 9.6 million in 2013 were either 
employed or self-employed, i.e. were part of the 
economically active population. Between 2000 
and 2013 the numbers of hours worked has 
increased by 6.7 percent, and the total popula-
tion has increased by 8.2 percent. Spread over 
total population the number of hours worked 
per head has decreased by 1.8 percent between 
2000 and 2013. [6.2].

In 2012, about 72 percent of all employees 
were full-time workers. Most part-timers were 
women. The average income of male full-time 
employees in 2012 was SEK 423,200 and of 
female full-time employees SEK 344,700 [7.4-
5]. In 2012, about 7.5 percent of all adults (over 
18) had assessed earned income (non-capital 
income) exceeding SEK 500,000. They ac-
counted for 21.3 percent of the taxable income 
and paid 30.2 percent of the direct taxes on 
labour. [6.3]

6.2	 Income tax on earned income 
(employment and business 
income)

Direct taxes on the employment and business 
income of an individual are made up of State 
income tax and local (regional) income tax. 
Local income tax includes taxes levied by mu-
nicipalities and county councils. The average 
combined rate of local income tax in 2014 was 

SKV_104_Taxes_15.indd   18 2016-02-04   10:25



19

31.86 percent. Since 2007 there is also a general 
tax reduction linked to income from active 
work.

Below is an example to illustrate the compu-
tation of the income tax burden on an individ-

ual for the income year 2014. The example also 
includes general social security contributions 
and taxes on capital, which will be explained in 
later sections. 

Table 27
Example of the computation of tax on an individual with income from active work, income 
year 2014, SEK 

 Tax base Tax rate Tax amount

Net employment income 450,000   

Net business income 0

Assessed earned income 450,000   

Basic allowance -13,100

Taxable earned income/Local income tax (average rate = 31.86%) 436,900 31.86% 139,196

Less income threshold for State income tax -420,800

State income tax (20%) 16,100 20.00% 3,220

General pension contribution (7% of net employment and business income; 
max 29 400)

  31,500

Tax reduction for general pension contribution   -31,500

Tax reduction for incomes from active work -26,310

Subtotal (individual taxes on labour)   116,106

Taxes on Capital (see Chapter 8):

State tax on capital income (30%) 30,000 30.00% 9,000

Local real estate fee 1,500,000  0.75% max 7074 7,074

Total tax   132,180

The aggregate assessed income of individuals 
(employment income and business income, 
less general allowances) in 2012 was SEK 1,972 
billion. This sum was almost entirely made up 
of earnings from employment and pensions.

Table 28
Aggregate assessed earned income in 
2012, SEK billion [6.9]

 2012

Employment income

  Salaries and benefits 1,535

  Pensions 380

  Other taxable remunerations 39

  Deductions

    Commuting to work -14

    Other -4

Net employment income 1,937

Net business income 48

General allowances

   Private pension premiums -11

   Other -1

Net general allowances -12

Total assessed earned income 1,972

Before taxing an income in 2014, a deduction 
is made for a basic allowance that for persons 
of active ages varies between 13,100 and 34,200 
SEK depending on income [6.18-19]. 

The taxable earned income is the basis for 
computing local and State income tax. Local 
income tax is a proportional tax, but the rates 
vary between municipalities. It is made up of 
two components, municipality and county 
council tax, and in 2014 the average rate was 
31.86 percent.

The lowest local income tax rates are gener-
ally found in well-to-do suburbs of the large 
cities, while the highest rates occur in the rural 
north and in municipalities hit by industrial 
decline. In 2014 the lowest tax rate was in the 
Malmö suburb of Vellinge (29.19 percent) in 
the south and the highest in Dorotea, munic-
ipality in northern Sweden (34.70 percent). 
[6.27]. The gap would have been even wider 
had there not been a system of economic equal-
isation for municipalities and county councils. 
[6.29-30] 

State income tax applies only to taxable 
income that exceeded SEK 420,800 (2014 fig-
ures).  This threshold is adjusted annually. Ac-
cording to the principle established in the 1991 
tax reform, this adjustment is set at the rate of 
inflation plus two additional percentage points 

SKV_104_Taxes_15.indd   19 2016-02-04   10:25



20

(to allow for real income to rise without an 
increase in the marginal tax rate). In practice, 
however, annual adjustments many times have 
been ruled by political considerations [6.41]. In 
the years following the 1991 tax reform, State 
income tax was 20 percent. As a temporary 
measure to reduce the budget deficit, the rate 
of State income tax was raised to 25 percent 
in 1995. In 1999, the rate was again lowered to 
20 percent. The 25 percent rate was, however, 
retained on higher taxable income. In 2014 
the 25 percent rate applied to taxable income 
exceeding SEK 602,600. [6.20]

The top marginal tax rate in 2014 is 56.86 
percent (at an average local income tax rate 
of 31.86 percent). This rate applies to taxable 
income above SEK 602,600 (equivalent to 
assessed income above SEK 615,700). At lower 
levels, the effective marginal tax rates are also 
influenced by variations in the basic allowance 
and the tax reduction for income from active 
work [6.19; 6.22]. In 2012, about 15 percent of 
the population aged 20 or more had income 
above the threshold for State income tax. Of 
full-time employees aged 20-64, 27 percent had 
income exceeding the threshold. [6.24]. 

The amount of an increase in salary an indi-
vidual may keep depends not only on the mar-
ginal tax rate, but also on the marginal effects 
of means-tested benefits and income-related 
charges, for example housing benefits. [6.25].

6.3	 Social security contributions
Social security contributions are considered to 
be genuine taxes only to the extent that there 
is no direct link between the amount paid and 
the level of pensions and benefits one is entitled 
to. According to earlier estimates, about 60 per-
cent of these contributions could be regarded as 
taxes and the remaining 40 percent as compul-
sory social security premiums. In this book, 
however, as in most descriptions of the Swedish 
tax system, all compulsory social security con-
tributions are regarded as taxes.

There are three categories of social security 
contributions. The main part is paid either by 
employers as a payroll tax at a normal rate of 
31.42 percent (2012) or by self-employed people 
themselves at the rate of 28.97 percent. In order 
to stimulate labour supply lower rates apply 
to people under 26 and above 66 years. In ad-
dition to this, taxpayers are assigned a general 
pension contribution. In 2012, the rate was 7 
percent. Because some of the social security 
contributions are in fact taxes, there is also a 
special wage tax on those items of remunera-
tion that do not provide entitlement to State 
pensions or benefits. In summing up the social 

security contributions to the public sector a 
reduction is made for the part assignable to the 
premium pension system. According to the 
principles of Eurostat this part of the fees is 
considered to belong to savings of the house-
hold sector. In 2012, social security contribu-
tions summed up to SEK 537 billion. [6.31-35]

Table 29
Social security contributions in 2012 
[6.31-32]

 
SEK 

billion
Normal 
tax rate

1. �Basic social security 
contributions paid by

  

   a. employers or 421 31.42%

   b. self-employed 11 28.97%

2. �General pension contribution 
paid by all active persons

98 7.00%

3. Special wage tax 37 24.26%

4. �Deduction for fees for the 
premium pension system

-30

Total 537  

6.4	 Tax on life assurance for 
employed and self-employed 
individuals

Most employees enjoy the benefit of life assur-
ance based on agreements between employers’ 
and employees’ organizations. Self-employed 
persons can buy similar life assurance. For tech-
nical reasons, employees are not taxed on these 
benefits and self-employed persons may deduct 
the premiums. Instead, the insurance compa-
nies involved pay a special tax on the premiums 
received for this type of assurance. The rate is 
set to correspond to average local tax and rate 
of special wage tax. In 2013, the total yield from 
this tax was SEK 704 million.

6.5	 Tax reduction for household 
services and house repairs 

In the summer of 2007 a tax reduction was 
introduced for the purchase of household 
services by individuals. In December 2008 the 
reduction was extended to include purchase of 
house repairs and maintenance. The object of 
the reduction is to create jobs and to transfer 
jobs from the hidden to the registered econ-
omy.  The tax reduction is set at 50 per cent of 
the labour cost (incl. VAT). The reduction is 
limited to SEK 50,000 per applicant per year. 
Maximum reduction thus is reached at labour 
costs of SEK 100,000 per year. In 2012 the total 
reduction was SEK 15.9 billion of which house-
hold services SEK 2.2 billion and house repairs 
SEK 13.7 billion. [6.38]

SKV_104_Taxes_15.indd   20 2016-02-04   10:25



21

6.6	 Assessment and collection
The year after the income year is called the 
assessment year. In the spring of the assess-
ment year all taxpayers are required to submit 
an income tax return. Employers also supply 
the tax agency with income statements on 
remuneration paid to their employees. Finan-
cial institutions supply information on their 
customers’ deposits, interest paid or received, 
dividends etc. During the assessment process, 
the tax agency matches these statements with 
the information supplied in the tax returns.

In April, taxpayers receive a tax return form 
on which all the data supplied by employers 
and financial institutions has already been 
entered by the tax agency. The taxpayer checks 
the figures and, if necessary, corrects errors and 
adds information or claims for deductions. He/
she then signs the form and returns it to the tax 
agency by 2 May. In 2012 7.6 million individu-
al taxpayers submitted income returns. In 2002 
individuals for the first time could send their 
form to the tax agency by electronic media. In 
2014 about 70 percent of them (5.3 million) 
made use of this opportunity. 

Taxes are collected on a pay-as-you-earn 
(PAYE) basis. Employers withhold and pay 
their employees’ preliminary tax, while the 
self-employed have to pay their preliminary 
tax themselves. Early in the assessment year, 
supplementary payments may be made if it is 
evident that the final tax bill will exceed the 
preliminary tax paid so far. Conversely, excess 
tax will be refunded when final tax bills are 
issued after the assessment.

Table 30
Collection of individual income taxes etc 
in the assessment year 20134 [6.7]

 
SEK 

billion
% of 

debited tax

Total tax debited on basis of 
assessment (final tax bill)

576 100%

of which paid by   

 – employers, banks etc. by withholding 556 96%

 – preliminary tax paid by entrepreneurs 27 5%

 – �adjustment of state prepayments 
to companies of tax reduction for 
household services and repairs

-16 -3%

Remaining amount to be settled 11 2%

of which 

 – tax payers´ own additional payments 58 10%

 – excess tax refunded to tax payers -48 -8%

7	 Taxes on capital 
•	 At the end of 2013 individuals had financial 

assets with a value of SEK 9,441 billion and 
liabilities of SEK 3,274 billion, equivalent to 
a financial net wealth of SEK 653,000 per 
resident. One or two-dwelling buildings for 
permanent and seasonal use had an assessed 
value of SEK 2,973 billion.

•	 Total taxes on capital on individuals and 
companies were SEK 168 billion in 2012, or 
approx. SEK 17,700 per resident 

•	 Taxes on capital were equivalent to 4.6 
percent of GDP and constituted 11 percent of 
total tax revenue.

•	 Tax on company profits, i.e. company tax, 
totalled SEK 89 billion in 2012 and thus 
accounted for slightly more than 50 percent 
of taxes on capital.

7.1	 Overview
The tax reform of 1991 separated individual 
income tax on earned income (employment 
and business income) from income tax on cap-
ital income, to which a flat rate of 30 percent 
was applied. Today’s tax on capital consists 
of tax on current income from capital, tax on 
holdings of capital and tax levied when the 
capital changes owner. The taxes on capital 
are to some extent paid directly by the house-
holds. Other parts of the tax on capital are paid 
administratively by the companies but in the 
last resort burden the households. In year 2012, 
total taxes on capital raised SEK 168 billion, 
about 12 percent of total tax revenue. 

Table 31
Taxes on capital 2012, SEK million [7.1]

 Total

Local real estate fee on one- and two-dwelling 
buildings and apartments

15,724

State real estate tax  
(on premises, industries etc.)

12,818

Income tax on capital income for individuals 27,626

Tax on dividends to non-residents 3,772

Tax on funds retained for expansion  
for self-employed, net

97

Income tax on company profits 89,474

Tax on pension- and capital insurance  
fund earnings

9,872

Stamp duty 8,913

Total 168,297

4	  Most income assessed in 2013 was earned in 2012 and most of the preliminary taxes were paid in the form of PAYE during 
2012. Supplementary payments are generally made in the spring of the assessment year, i.e. 2013. Most taxpayers receive 
their final tax bill (or refund) in the summer of the assessment year, but some taxpayers with more complicated income have 
to wait until December.

SKV_104_Taxes_15.indd   21 2016-02-04   10:25



22

The revenue from tax on capital varies a great 
deal from year to year mainly due to variations 
in capital gains for households and company 
profits [7.2].

The middle-aged and the elderly pay most of 
the direct taxes on capital. [7.17]

7.2	 Real estate tax and real estate 
fee

The Tax Agency carries out real estate as-
sessment according to a rolling schedule 
with different types of assessment units each 
year, chiefly one- or two-dwelling buildings, 
apartment buildings, units for agriculture and 
forestry and industries and electric power units.   
The assessed value is to be set at 75 percent of 
the market value. 

As from 2008 government property tax on 
dwellings was abolished and replaced by a local 
real estate fee. The charges are index-linked by 
being tied to changes in the basic amount of 
income. The charge for single-family houses 
in 2012 was SEK 7,112 but not more than 0.75 
percent of the tax assessment value. The charge 
for an apartment in an apartment building was 
SEK 1,210 although not more than 0.3 percent 
of the tax assessment value. In 2012, the total 
yield from real estate tax and real estate fee 
was SEK 29 billion, of which private homes 
accounted for SEK 16.3 billion. [7.5]

Table 32
Real estate tax in 2012 [7.5]

 
Tax base Standard Revenue

SEK 
billion

tax rate 
in %

SEK 
million

Private homes (one- or two-
family dwellings) – local fee/
state tax 1,799 .. 13,407

Apartment buildings – local 
fee/state tax 780 .. 3,067

Commercial property 691 1.0 6,897

Industrial property 320 0.5 1,595

Electricity-producing power 
plants (hydro/wind) 145 2.2/0.2 3,705

Total 3,735  28,672

New built dwellings have had a reduced fee 
for ten years. The first five years have been 
exempted from fee and the next five the fee has 
been halved. In order to stimulate new con-
struction of housing the period of reduced fee 
is extended to 15 years from 2013. There is also 
a rule that limits the real estate fee for pension-
ers to 4 percent of the income.

7.3	 Household financial wealth
Financial investments have become a more vital 
feature of household wealth. Between 1995 and 
2000, the net financial assets of households rose 
from about 59 percent of GDP to 104 percent 
of GDP. This development can be explained by 
the growth of investment in shares and mutual 
funds, insurance savings and rising share prices. 
Since year 2000 net financial wealth has fluctu-
ated over the years [7.9]. 

Table 33
Financial assets and liabilities of households as percent of GDP [7.9]

 1995 2000 2005 2010 2013 prel.

Cash and bank deposits 28.8 22.9 30.2 36.4 38.8

Bonds 9.3 4.7 4.4 4.3 3.0

Shares and other equity 22.1 48.7 43.6 66.7 65.8

Insurance savings 36.9 62.7 74.5 93.4 97.3

Other accounts receivable 8.3 15.9 28.7 44.7 45.1

Total financial assets 105.5 154.9 177.8 245.5 250.0

Liabilities 46.4 51.0 69.6 86.4 86.7

Net financial assets 59.1 104.0 108.2 159.1 163.3

The change in mix of household assets makes 
taxation of capital gains and pension fund earn-
ings a more essential component than before. 

7.4	 Individual capital income tax
Capital income is subject to income tax on in-
terest, dividends and capital gains. Deductions 

are allowed for interest paid and capital losses. 
If capital income is negative, 30 percent of the 
loss up to SEK 100,000 and 21 percent of the 
loss exceeding this amount is credited against 
state- and local income tax due on earned (em-
ployment and business) income. 

SKV_104_Taxes_15.indd   22 2016-02-04   10:25



23

The net yield of the individual income tax on 
capital varies a great deal from year to year. De-
clared income in the form of interest, dividends 
etc. are completely offset by deductions for 
debt interest (mainly on home mortgage loans). 

On the other hand, capital gains generally 
exceed capital losses by a wide margin. In 2012, 
aggregate net taxable capital income was about 
SEK 103 billion and net yield about SEK 28 
billion.

Table 34
Tax on individual income from capital in 2012, SEK billion [7.10-11]

 
Income Expenditure

and losses
Net income 

and tax

Interest received and paid, dividends 103.4 110.0 -6.6

Capital gains/losses 103.4 6.7 110.1

Administration costs  0.5 -0.5

Net income from capital 206.8 116.2 103.0

Net tax on income from capital   27.6

Net capital gains vary greatly from year to year, 
depending on asset prices and tax planning 
in anticipation of changes in the tax rules the 
following year, but gains are larger than losses. 
[7.12-7.13]

Postponement of capital gains on dwellings

Only part of the calculated nominal gain on 
sale of single-family houses and tenant-owner-
ship rights is shown for assessment. The tax is 
30 percent of the assessed profit but in percent 
of the real nominal gain it is lower. The rule 
that only a part of the profit is liable to tax is 
based on the factors that were balanced when 
the “ceiling rules” (which had been introduced 
at the time of the tax reform in the beginning 
of the 1990s) were abolished. 

Up to and including the year 2000 half of 
the calculated profit was shown for assessment 
which means that as a proportion of the nomi-
nal profit the tax was 15 percent. In 2001 tax on 
capital gains from the sale of private dwellings 
was stiffened and the tax as a proportion of the 
nominal profit became 20 percent.  With the 
abolition of property tax and the introduction 
of the local real estate fee as from 2008, the 
tax on capital gain was raised from 20 to 22 
percent. 

A person selling a dwelling and then pur-
chasing another dwelling has some scope for 
postponing taxation of capital gain on the sale 
of the original dwelling. Until 2007 the whole 
gain could be postponed on condition that 
the price of the new dwelling was the same or 
higher than the one sold.  As from 2008 has 
been set a limit to postponements and a yearly 
interest charge has been imposed on outstand-
ing postponements.  New postponements have 
2008-2009 been maximized to SEK 1.6 million 
per dwelling and as from 2010 to SEK 1.45 
billion. In December 2013 there were 613,000 

individuals having postponed profits. The post-
poned profit on these totalled SEK 261 billion.
[7.14-7.15]

7.5	 Tax on dividends to non- 
residents

A final withholding tax of 30 percent applies 
to dividends paid by Swedish companies and 
mutual funds to non-residents, unless an ex-
emption or a lower tax rate applies under a tax 
treaty. In 2012, the yield was SEK 4.4 billion.

7.6	 Tax on pension fund earnings
Up to a maximum limit, taxpayers are allowed 
deductions for premiums to private pension 
funds. To establish neutrality with other forms 
of saving, the tax reform of 1991 introduced a 
special tax on pension fund earnings. This tax 
also applies to premiums paid by employers. 
The tax is paid by insurance companies and 
other financial institutions that administer such 
funds. 

The tax base is the estimated yield of the 
fund capital. The yield is calculated by mul-
tiplying the fund capital by the official State 
lending rate. In income year 2012, the tax rate 
applied to this yield was 15 percent in the case 
of pension capital funds and 30 percent for oth-
er (otherwise tax-privileged) funds. The total 
yield in 2012 was SEK 9.9 billion.

7.7	 Company income tax
The State income tax on legal entities (“com-
pany income tax”) was in 2009 reduced from 
28 to 26,3 percent and in 2011 further reduced 
to 22 percent. The tax is levied on the net 
taxable profit and the same basic rules for cal-
culating the taxable profit apply to all business 
enterprises, regardless of size and legal status. 

In 2012 (according to the 2013 annual assess-
ment), companies reported a total taxable profit 

SKV_104_Taxes_15.indd   23 2016-02-04   10:25



24

of SEK 416 billion and paid SEK 90 billion in 
taxes. Most of this amount was paid by a small 
number of large companies. In fact, 2 percent 
of all companies showing profit reported 72 
percent of total taxable profits.

7.8	 Stamp duty
Stamp duty is levied on the acquisition of real 
property and the registration of mortgages. 
The standard rates for individuals, non-profit 
associations and housing cooperatives are 1.5 
percent of the value of the acquired property. 
For legal entities the rate has been 3 percent 
but the rate is from 2011 raised to 4.25 percent. 
Other tax rates apply in special cases. In 2012, 
the yield from stamp duty was SEK 7.5 billion.

7.9	 Wealth, inheritance and gift taxes
Since 17th December 2004 the inheritance and 
gift tax in Sweden is abolished. Wealth tax is 
abolished as from 2007.

8	 Taxes on consumption 
and input goods

8.1	 Overview
Taxes on consumption and input goods in-
clude value added tax (VAT), as well as excise 
and customs duties. In 2012, total revenue from 
these taxes was SEK 456 billion, representing 
about 29 percent of all tax revenue. [8.1-2] 

Table 35
Taxes on consumption and input goods 
2011-2012, SEK billion [8.1]

 2011 2012

Value added tax 338 334

Excise duties 123 122

Total 461 456

8.2	 Value Added Tax (VAT)
A general sales tax (GST) of 4 percent was in-
troduced in 1960. Step by step, the tax rate was 
increased. In 1969, the GST was replaced by 
value added tax (VAT). The tax rate was origi-
nally 10 percent (of the price including VAT), 
but it was soon increased to 15 percent. Today 
(2014), the standard VAT rate is 25 percent (of 
the tax base). A reduced rate of 12 percent ap-
plies to food, restaurants, hotel accommodation 
and camping. Newspapers, books, magazines, 
cultural and sports events and passenger trans-
ports are taxed at 6 percent. [8.3]

The purchase and rental of immovable prop-
erty, as well as medical, dental and social care, 
education, banking and other financial services 

and certain cultural and sporting activities are 
exempt from VAT.

There are 1 million taxable persons identi-
fied for VAT purposes. 456,000 of these are 
businesses with a maximum turnover of SEK 
1 million, which report VAT annually [8.4]. 
In 2012, gross payments of VAT totaled SEK 
549 billion, of which 89 percent was collected 
by the tax authorities. About 39 percent of 
the gross payment was refunded. The remain-
ing net revenue was SEK 334 billion [8.6]. In 
addition another 31,5 billion was input VAT 
on government spending, which in the gov-
ernment revenue accounts was offset against 
revenue received. 

In 2013 a total turnover of SEK 7,988 billion 
in VAT returns were reported to the tax 
authorities of which exports and sales to other 
EC countries accounted for SEK 1,726 billion 
(turnover that are exempt from VAT). The 25 
percent tax rate applied to about 84 percent of 
the reported non-export turnover [8.7]. The 
wholesale and retail trade accounted for about 
35 percent of output tax and 39 percent of net 
revenue. Manufacturing, on the other hand, 
reported 17 percent of output tax, but because 
of large export sales this sector was entitled to a 
net refund of SEK 22 billion. [8.8]

Table 36
VAT revenue 2012 [8.6]

 
2012,

SEK billion
% of gross  
payments

VAT payments received by customs 56.4 10%

VAT payments received by tax 
authorities

486.5 89%

VAT reported in annual income tax 
returns

6.5 1%

Total 549.4 100%

VAT-refunded by the tax authorities 215.0 39%

Net VAT revenue 334.4 61%

8.3	 Excise and customs duties
Excise and customs duties have a long history 
in Sweden. A hundred years ago, customs 
duties, along with excise duties on spirits and 
sugar, were the most important sources of gov-
ernment revenues. Now, excise duties make up 
a mere 8 percent of total tax revenue (customs 
duties are not included since they are collected 
for the EU budget). The excise duty on alcohol 
is still a significant source of revenue, but about 
2/3 of total excise revenue comes from energy 
and environmental duties.

From an administrative point of view, excise 
duties are cost efficient, since the number 
of taxpayers is relatively low. About 10,000 

SKV_104_Taxes_15.indd   24 2016-02-04   10:25



25

businesses are registered as taxpayers, almost 
half of which pay advertising duty, most with 
a low turnover. There are only one registered 
taxpayer for lottery duty and 55 taxpayers for 
tobacco duty, of which the largest taxpayer 

accounts for 90 percent of the revenue. Goods 
subject to “harmonized” excise duties (mineral 
oils, alcohol and tobacco) may be transported 
between authorized warehouses in the EU 
without being taxed. [8.10-12]

Table 37
Excise and custom duties 2011-2013 [8.9]

 2011 2012 2013

Energy and environmental taxes 70,409 69,880 69,411

Taxes on alcohol and tobacco 23,632 24,222 23,468

Taxes on road vehicles 15,724 15,603 16,502

Customs duties and other import taxes* 5,660 5,255 5,221

Lottery and gambling taxes 6,442 6,493 6,611

Tax on advertising, concession fees for TV networks etc 692 500 488

Total 122,559 121,953 121,701

* Collected for the EU-budget

Energy and environmental duties

The oil crisis of the 1970s clearly highlighted 
the great dependence of modern society on its 
energy supplies. Since then, dependence on 
fossil fuels has been somewhat reduced, but 
in 2012 fossil fuels (oil, coal and natural gas) 
accounted for about 32 percent of Sweden’s 
energy supply. Nuclear power supplied another 
30 percent and hydroelectric power 13 percent 
[8.17]. Because Sweden is a northern country, 
much energy is needed for heating. About 39 
percent of all energy is consumed in homes and 
services, 39 percent by industry and 23 percent 
by domestic transports. [8.19] 

When duties on petrol and electricity were 
first introduced, the revenue was intended 

for roads and the electrification of rural areas. 
Today, the chief justification for energy duties 
is their revenue-generating capacity, but energy 
conservation and environmental considerations 
are given greater weight in determining how 
the tax burden is allocated between different 
sources of energy. There is, for example, a 
special carbon dioxide duty on all fossil fuels.  
[8.20] 

In recent years the carbon dioxide duty has 
gradually been raised, while other energy taxes 
have been reduced to a lower level. The pur-
pose of this change is to create a more effective 
instrument for carbon dioxide reductions. 

Table 38
Energy and environmental taxes 2011-2013, SEK million [8.13, 8.24]

 2011 2012 2013

General energy tax 40,583 40,118 40,911

Nuclear power tax 3,852 3,939 4,038

Carbon dioxide tax 25,368 25,244 24,031

Sulphur tax 27 29 14

Acidification tax 59 51 57

Taxes on fertilizers and biocides 87 93 92

Gravel tax 184 165 146

Fees on waste 205 198 119

Fees to The Swedish Chemicals Agency' 45 44 2

Total 70,409 69,880 69,411

Oil and petrol are classified according to their 
effects on the environment, and lower duty 
rates apply to those products that are deemed 

least harmful [8.14]. Some energy duties are 
also geographically differentiated. Electricity 
duties are lower in northern Sweden [8.16]. 

SKV_104_Taxes_15.indd   25 2016-02-04   10:25



26

In addition to being subject to excise duties, 
energy is also subject to VAT. VAT is levied on 
the price of energy including excise duties. The 

table below shows what proportion of con-
sumer prices are represented by different taxes.

Table 39
Taxes and consumer prices of electricity and petrol, 2014 [8.21-22]

 
Electricity,
SEK/Kwh

Percent Petrol, 
SEK/litre

Percent

Pre-tax price 0.507 51% 6.12 42%

Energy tax 0.293 29% 3.13 21%

Carbon dioxide tax - - 2.50 17%

VAT 0.20 20% 2.94 20%

Consumer price 1.00 100% 14.69 100%

Taxes on motor vehicles

In addition to taxes on fuel, there are also taxes 
on cars and other motor vehicles. The vehicle 
tax was introduced in 1922 to pay for road 
maintenance. A special sales tax was added in 
the 1950s to slow the rapid expansion of motor-
ing. It was abolished for passenger cars in 1996 
and for lorries in 1998.  In 2001 the last part 
of the sales tax was abolished, that is the sales 
tax for buses and motorcycles. In 1998 Sweden 
joined the European system with road user 
charges for lorries. 

Table 40
Taxes on road vehicles 2011-2013, SEK 
million [8.34]

  2011 2012 2013

Vehicle tax 11,237 11,191 11,492

Road user charges 778 771 752

Congestion tax in  
Stockholm and Gothenburg*

802 812 1,493

Tax on premiums on third 
party liability insurances

2,907 2,828 2,765

Total 15,724 15,603 16,502

*In Gothenburg congestion tax was introduced in 
2013

In 2014, there were 6.9 million vehicles subject 
to vehicle tax, including 4.6 million passenger 
cars, 593,000 lorries and 1,045,000 trailers. In 
2014, the vehicle tax on a petrol-driven passen-
ger car with a kerb weight of 1,650 kg is SEK 
2,306. The tax rises according to the weight of 
the vehicle. From 2006 the taxation of new cars 
are based on the emission of carbon dioxide in-
stead of the weight. Owners of diesel-powered 

cars generally pay a higher vehicle tax to make 
up for a lower tax on diesel fuel. [8.35-37]

The road user charges (toll) are paid by 
lorries and vehicle combinations weighing 12 
tons and more. In the case of lorries and vehicle 
combinations with not more than three axles 
and which are subject to the most stringent re-
quirements for exhaust devices, the user charge 
is SEK 6,354; for vehicles with four axles or 
more the charge is SEK 10,591. For Swedish ve-
hicles, the charge applies to all roads in Sweden 
and is paid for one year at a time. For foreign 
vehicles, the user charge applies to motorways 
and certain highways that are not motorways. 

In 2006  a congestion tax was introduced in 
Stockholm to help finance a ring road around 
the city of Stockholm. In 2013 congestion tax 
was introduced also in Gothenburg. Total reve-
nue from congestion tax was SEK 1 493 million 
in 2013. [8.34]

Duties on alcohol and tobacco

Duties on alcohol and tobacco date back to the 
16th and 17th centuries. Although the need for 
revenue has always been the driving motive, 
these duties have also been justified on moral 
and health grounds.

The duty rates applied to alcohol are related 
to the alcohol content of the beverage. In the 
case of spirits, the duty is SEK 506.42 per litre 
of pure alcohol. Wines with an alcohol content 
of 8.5-15 percent are taxed at SEK 23.09 per litre 
and beers with an alcohol content exceeding 3.5 
percent are taxed at SEK 1.78 for each percent 
of alcohol per litre. Beers with an alcohol 
content of maximum 2.8 percent are not taxed. 
[8.26]

SKV_104_Taxes_15.indd   26 2016-02-04   10:25



27

Table 41
Taxes and retail price of alcoholic beverages 2014 [8.29-31]

  Spirits 40%, 70 cl   Wine max 15%, 75 cl   Beer 5.2%, 50 cl

  SEK Percent   SEK Percent   SEK Percent

Pre-tax price 51.00 18% 46.68 58% 8.17 51%

Alcohol tax 141.80 62% 17.32 22% 4.63 29%

VAT 48.20 20% 16.00 20% 3.20 20%

Consumer (retail) price 241.00 100% 80.00 100% 14.90 100%

Retail sales of alcoholic beverages are carefully 
regulated in Sweden. Spirits, wine and export 
beer (with alcohol content greater than 3.5 
percent by volume) may only be sold at special 
State-owned shops (Systembolaget). According 
to official statistics, domestic sales (at System-
bolaget and in restaurants) of spirits fell during 
the 1990s, while beer and wine sales increased. 
These figures do not include legal private 
imports by tourists and business travellers, or 
smuggling and illegal production. Looking at 
official statistics consumption of alcohol fell 
in the middle of the 1990s. Between 1998 and 
2003 the consumption increased, and reached 
nearly 7 litres pure alcohol per inhabitant. 

In 2004 the upward trend was broken due 
to several factors. The Swedish limitations in 
bringing alcoholic beverages from other EU 
countries were abolished allowing for unre-
stricted private import. In addition taxes on 
spirits in the neighbouring countries Denmark 
and Finland were lowered. In recent years the 
consumption has again increased sharply. In 
2012 the total sale was 7.3 litres pure alcohol per 
inhabitant. [8.27] 

The duty rates on tobacco are defined sep-
arately for different tobacco products. Moist 
snuff, tobacco and chewing tobacco are taxed 
by weight, while cigars are taxed by the piece. 
The excise duty on cigarettes is made up of two 
components. There is a fixed rate of SEK 1.41 
per cigarette and a variable rate of 1 percent of 
the retail price (including VAT, which may be 
seen as a third tax component). [8.32]

Table 42
Taxes and retail price of cigarettes 2014 
[8.33]

  SEK %

Pre-tax price 15.25 28%

Fixed tobacco tax (SEK 0.20 
per cigarette)

28.20 51%

Variable tobacco tax (39.2% 
of retail price)

0.55 1%

VAT (25% of pre-VAT price) 11.00 20%

Consumer (retail) price 55.00 100%

When Sweden became a member of the Eu-
ropean union in 1995, the total revenue yield 
from alcohol and tobacco declined. In 1995 the 
revenue was SEK 19.0 billion and in 2005 it 
was 18.2 billion. However in 2012 the revenue 
has increased to SEK 23.5 billion. [8.25] 

Table 43
Taxes on alcohol and tobacco (SEK 
million) [8.25] 

  2011 2012 2013

Tobacco tax 11,261 11,799 11,136

Alcohol tax on spirits 4,348 4,326 3,996

Alcohol tax on wine 4,505 4,593 4,709

Alcohol tax on beer 3,186 3,237 3,329

Tax on intermediate products 173 175 178

Profits on alcohol monopoly 
retailing

159 90 116

Private import of alcohol and 
tobacco

1 3 5

Total 23,632 24,222 23,468

Duties on imports

Since joining the European Union in 1995, 
customs duties and other import levies are only 
charged on imports from countries outside the 
Union. Revenue collected – less a 10 percent 
administration fee – is transferred to the EU 
budget.

In 2013, the value of Sweden’s imports 
totaled SEK 1.000 billion, of which 68 percent 
came from other EU countries [8.40]. Total 
revenue from customs duties and other import 
levies was SEK 5.2 billion. [8.39]

Taxes on lotteries and gambling

The lottery tax applies to the return on some 
premium bonds (tax rate: 30 percent), the 
return on savings accounts where interest is 
decided by lottery (30 percent), and the surplus 
of a lottery with money prizes (36 percent). 

The duty on gambling applies to roulette 
tables. The rate is SEK 2,000 per month for 
each roulette table. Until 2000 a duty was also 
applied to slot machines. 

SKV_104_Taxes_15.indd   27 2016-02-04   10:25



28

Government owned gambling companies are 
exempted from lottery tax. Instead the profits 
are accounted as a tax in the state budget. In 
2012 the profits from government owned gam-
bling companies was SEK 5.3 billion.

Table 44
Lottery tax, tax on gambling and profits 
from government owned gambling 
companies, SEK million [8.41]

  2011 2012 2013

Lottery tax 1,394 1,319 1,293

Tax on gambling 17 16 15

Delivered profits from AB 
Svenska Spel

5,006 5,137 5,268

Lottery fees 25 21 34

Total 6,442 6,493 6,611

Tax on advertising, concession fees for TV 
networks etc.

The duty on advertising was introduced in the 
1970s to finance increased newspaper subsidies. 
Advertisements in daily newspapers are taxed at 
the rate of 3 percent and in other printed media 
at 8 percent. Advertisements on radio, tele-
vision and the Internet are not subject to the 
duty. In 1999, the duty on advertising handouts 
was abolished for administrative reasons. 

From 2006 a number of fees for various 
broadcasting medias are also included as taxes 
in the state budget. For example concession 
fees on TV and radio networks, and fees to the 
Swedish broadcast commission. These fees are 
all collected by other authorities than the tax 
authority.

Table 45
Tax on advertising and concession fees 
for TV networks, SEK million [8.42]

  2011 2012 2013

Tax on advertising 390 290 244

Concession fees for TV and 
radio networks etc.

302 210 244

Total 692 500 488

9	 Business taxation 

9.1	 Introduction
In previous chapters, tax on business profits 
has been described as either a tax on labour 
(business income earned by individuals) or as 
a tax on capital (business income earned by 
legal entities). However, the same basic rules 
apply to the computation of assessed business 
income, regardless of legal status. This chapter 

will look at the business sector as a whole. The 
basic principles that apply throughout the sec-
tor will be highlighted, as will some provisions 
for certain types of business.

9.2	 The business sector
There are several ways to define a commercial 
enterprise. According to the widest possible 
definition, which includes all taxpayers declar-
ing business income or VAT, there were about 
1,128,000 such enterprises in Sweden in 2013 
[9.1]. However, 3/4 of these businesses had no 
employees and most of them were combined 
with other employment.

Table 46
Number of business enterprises 2012-
2013 [9.1]

Number of 
employees 2012 2013 %(2013)

0 845,016 828,787 73.5

1-4 207,193 213,379 18.9

5-49 77,377 78,117 6.9

50-499 6,546 6,642 0.6

500- 896 907 0.1

Total 1,137,028 1,127,832 100.0 %

Entrepreneurs have various legal forms to 
choose from when organizing their business. 
The most common are as sole traders or private 
firms, unlimited partnerships, limited compa-
nies, and economic associations. 

The private firm (a registered or non-reg-
istered business run by a single owner) is the 
most common form. These firms are not rec-
ognized as legal entities, are generally small and 
often run on a part-time basis. It is often diffi-
cult to distinguish income from small private 
firms from employment income. To qualify as 
a business, certain criteria must be met, such as 
profit motive, duration and independence in 
relation to customers. Unlimited partnerships 
(handelsbolag) are legal entities but are not rec-
ognized as such by the income tax laws. Each 
partner declares his share of the partnership’s 
profits in much the same way as the owner of a 
private firm.

Most limited companies (aktiebolag) are 
also small and owner-operated, but this group 
also includes large multinationals. Limited 
companies dominate the economy in terms of 
turnover and employment. Many economic 
associations (or cooperative societies) are in 
fact housing cooperatives, but this group also 
includes manufacturing enterprises etc. There 
are also non-profit associations, such as clubs, 

SKV_104_Taxes_15.indd   28 2016-02-04   10:25



29

societies etc., foundations and other legal enti-
ties registered as employers or for VAT.

Even if the definition of business enterprise 
is restricted to firms registered for VAT and/
or as employers, the total number (in 2012) is 
about 1,136,000. Most of them are run as pri-
vate firms, but limited companies account for 
almost 90 percent of total turnover. [9.3]

Table 47
Number of enterprises and employees in 
2012* [9.2, 9.22]

 
Number of 
enterprises

Number of 
employees

Individuals, private firms 631,898 64,363

Unlimited partnerships 62,055 43,916

Limited companies 356,331 2,662,093

Economic associations 24,823 48,382

Clubs, societies and other 
unincorporated associations

39,923 99,336

Foundations 4,485 24,399

Other 16,745 33,985

Total 1,136,260 2,976,474

* All individuals and legal entities (except public bo-
dies) registered for VAT or as employers

Source: SCB, Statistics Sweden

9.3	 Some general principles of 
business taxation

Taxable business income is computed accord-
ing to “generally accepted accounting stan-
dards”. The accounting records therefore form 
the basis of taxation. The principles of accrual 
accounting apply to all businesses regardless 
of size. In some respects, tax law specifies how 
assets are to be valued. Annual depreciation 
of machinery and other equipment is allowed 
at 30 percent of the residual value or at 20 

percent of the acquisition value. Buildings are 
depreciated by 2-5 percent per year depending 
on their use. Stock is valued at 97 percent of 
its acquisition value using the first-in, first-out 
(FIFO) principle. 

9.4	 Taxation of limited companies 
and other legal entities

The total tax bill of legal entities according to 
the 2013 general tax assessment was about SEK 
150 billion. Company profits account for the 
lion’s share of total tax. About 71 percent of the 
tax was paid by limited companies. Together 
with bank and insurance companies, limited 
companies paid 88 percent of the tax total. [9.5]

Table 48
The tax bill for legal entities according to 
the 2012 and 2013 tax assessments, SEK 
billion [9.4]

  2012 2013 Change, %

State tax on business 
income (profits)

102.8 89.5 -12.9

Tax on pension fund 
earnings

11.2 9.7 -13.5

Special wage tax on 
pensions

30.5 31.5 +3.6

Real estate tax 15.3 15.6 +2.2

Other 2.0 2.0 -2.2

Total 161.8 148.3 -8.3

About 55 percent of all limited companies 
declared profits in the 2013 tax assessment 
and 41 percent declared losses. The remain-
ing 4 percent had no results to declare. Total 
profits were SEK 392 billion and losses SEK 
523 billion. A small number of large companies 
account for the bulk of these profits and losses. 
[9.7]

Table 49
Assessed profits and losses for limited companies, 2013 tax assessment [9.7]

Profit or loss 

Profits   Losses

Number of  
companies

Assessed income, 
SEK billion

 
Number of  
companies

Assessed loss,  
SEK billion

0-1 million 195,401 40.3  144,330 25.6

1-100 million 31,670 141.7 27,143 186.2

More than 100 million 295 210.3  656 311.2

Total 227,366 392.2  172,129 523.0

Since the tax reform of 1991, only two signifi-
cant kinds of reserve have been allowed: the tax 
allocation reserve and excess depreciation. Tax-

payers are allowed to allocate up to 25 percent 
of net profits5 to a tax allocation reserve6. After 
six years the reserve must be liquidated and 

5	 Prior to the 2002 tax assessment the limit for allocation of profits was 20 percent

6	 Periodiseringsfond

SKV_104_Taxes_15.indd   29 2016-02-04   10:25



30

added to income. Since 2007 general tax assess-
ment interests are accounted on the allocated 
profits in the tax allocation reserve. Excess de-
preciation occurs because tax law in many cases 
allows equipment to be written off in a shorter 
time than the economic life of the asset.

Other adjustments to business profits are 
also allowed or required in establishing taxable 
income. Such adjustments include deductions 

for exempt income, mainly inter-corporate div-
idends and capital contributions by sharehold-
ers. Contributions to other companies in the 
same group may be deducted and group con-
tributions received are added to income. Losses 
may be carried forward indefinitely. They must 
be determined in the tax period in which they 
occur and deducted from profits when a profit 
is available. [9.10]

Table 50
Main profit adjustments, 2013 tax assessment [9.10]

 
Profits,  

SEK billion
Losses,  

SEK billion

Income after financial income and expenses 601.2 -6.4

Deductions   

Excess depreciations 24.6 15.5

Transfers to the tax allocation reserve 67.4 1.0

Group contributions to other companies 111.1 64.3

Exempt income 243.2 265.5

Deferred revenue on shares 0.0 0.0

Losses brought forward from previous years 15.1 537.8

Other net adjustments 130.5 0.0

Income added   

Liquated excess depreciations 14.1 13.0

Liquidated tax allocation reserve 36.1 6.5

Group contributions received 48.2 58.5

Non-deductible expenditure 219.7 185.5

Liquidated deferred revenue on shares 0.2 0.0

Other net adjustments - -

Total adjustments -273.5 -512.7

Assessed surplus or deficit 327.7 -519.1

Companies are not allowed deductions for div-
idends to shareholders, and dividends received 
by shareholders are taxed as capital income. 
Dividends are thus taxed twice. From the point 
of view of a resident shareholder, the effec-
tive tax rate on adjusted company profits is, 
therefore, 45.4 percent. A profit of SEK 100 is 
first subject to company income tax at a rate of 
22 percent. The dividend of SEK 78 (100-22) is 
then subject to individual income tax on capital 
income at a rate of 30 percent. Total tax may 
thus be computed as SEK 100 x 22% + SEK 78 
x 30% = SEK 45.4. 

9.5	 Taxation of private firms and 
partnerships (business income of 
individuals)

For individuals who report business income, 
a distinction is made between those who are 

actively involved in the business and those 
who enjoy business income without active 
participation. The former pay social security 
contributions as self-employed persons at the 
rate of 28.97 percent (2013), while the latter 
pay a special wage tax at 24.26 percent (2013). 
Individuals younger than 26 years or older than 
65 years pay lower social security contributions.

According to the 2013 tax assessment, there 
were 610,000 persons reporting either profits 
or losses from businesses in which they were 
actively involved (private firms and partner-
ships). Another 150,000 individuals declared 
profits or losses without taking an active part in 
the business. [9.12]

In 2013, total assessed profits of private firms 
were SEK 42 billion and losses SEK 70 billion. 
[9.13-14]

SKV_104_Taxes_15.indd   30 2016-02-04   10:25



31

Table 51
Assessed income for private firms, 2013 tax assessment [9.14]

Profit or loss (SEK) Profits   Losses

  Number of  
taxpayers

Assessed profits, 
SEK

  Number of 
taxpayers

Assessed losses, 
SEK

          0 - 100,000 220,898 6,410  206,999 5,891

100,000 - 300,000 102,743 18,807 58,032 10,139

300,000 - 38,515 17,097  32,879 54,308

Total 362,156 42,314  297,910 70,338

Total assessed profits for partners in unlimited 
partnerships were SEK 6 billion and losses SEK 

4 billion, according to the 2013 tax assessment. 
[9.13, 9.15]  

Table 52
Assessed income for partners in unlimited partnerships, 2013 tax assessment [9.15]

Profit or loss (SEK)

Profits   Losses

Number of  
taxpayers

Assessed profits, 
SEK   Number of 

taxpayers
Assessed losses, 

SEK

          0 - 100,000 35,655 936  32,805 751

100,000 - 300,000 15,181 2,790 5,873 1,012

300,000 - 5,893 2,650  3,393 2,570

Total 56,729 6,376  42,071 4,333

A political ambition of recent years has been 
to achieve tax neutrality between various legal 
forms of business enterprise. As a consequence, 
private firms and partnerships are now allowed 
to reserve part of their profit to finance expan-
sion of the business. Sums allocated for ex-
pansion are deductible from ordinary business 
income and instead taxed at the same rate as for 
companies, i.e. 22 percent. When the allocation 
is liquidated some years later, it is added to the 
assessed business income of that year and the 
special 22 percent tax is refunded.

According to the 2013 tax assessment about 
19,000 businesses made allocations of this 
kind, totalling SEK 2.1 billion. About 23,000 
allocations (SEK 1.7 billion) were liquidated. 
Including the 2013 net allocation, accumulated 
allocations are SEK 18.6 billion. [9.17]

Another measure designed to establish 
greater neutrality between private firms and 
limited companies is to allow part of the busi-

ness income of a private firm to be treated as 
capital income. This part of income will then 
be subject to a 30 percent tax rate rather than 
to the rates applied to earned income and to 
social security contributions. The maximum 
amount allowed to be taxed as capital income 
is a certain percentage (the State lending rate 
plus 5.5 percent) of the equity capital as shown 
on the balance sheet. In the 2013 tax assessment 
about 99,000 taxpayers took advantage of this 
rule and SEK 6.0 billion of business profits 
were taxed as capital income. [9.18]

If equity capital is negative, this procedure is 
reversed. Capital income is then reduced by a 
certain percentage (the State lending rate plus 
1 percent) of the equity and added to business 
income. In 2013, this rule, whose application is 
compulsory, applied in about 41,000 cases and 
about SEK 400 million, was added to business 
income. [9.18]

SKV_104_Taxes_15.indd   31 2016-02-04   10:25



32

Appendix

This appendix gives a broad picture of the 
Swedish tax system and how it is run. It also in-
forms how to declare different kinds of income 
and the respective taxations.

Taxes have been collected in Sweden since 
the Viking era. The present system on in-
come tax dates from the beginning of the 20th 
century. There are other taxes besides tax on 
earnings, e.g. the Value Added Tax (VAT) on 
consumption and input goods.

Political decisions and the Swedish Tax 
Agency

Taxes and tax rates are decided by the politi-
cians in the Riksdag (Swedish parliament) and 
by the municipalities and county councils. Col-
lection of taxes is the duty of the Tax Agency, 
which has offices all over the country.

The collected taxes are divided between the 
state, the county councils and the munici-
palities. They are then used to pay all public ex-
penses for things, e.g. education, care, defence 
and public administration. Much of the tax 
returns to the citizens in the form of pensions 
and benefits of various kinds.

The Swedish Tax Agency

On January 1, 2004, the Swedish Tax Admin-
istration merged the ten regional authorities 
and the headquarters into one, the Swedish Tax 
Agency. Meanwhile, the Tax Agency consists 
of headquarters and, as from September 2014, 
seven tax regions. Each tax region covers one or 
more counties and has a number of tax offices 
and departments. Altogether, the Swedish Tax 
Agency had approximately 10 492 employees 
year 2014, consisting of 66.0 percent women 
and 34.0 percent men.

The Swedish Tax Agency is accountable to 
the Government (Ministry of Finance) but is 
an independent authority. The Government 
cannot influence individual tax cases.

Guidance and checks

The Tax Agency envisages “a society in which 
everyone wants to do their share”. It is known 
that most people are prepared to pay their taxes 
as long as everyone or nearly everyone does so. 
To make sure that people remain willing to 
pay tax it is important that taxpayers are given 
proof that cheating is not worthwhile. In order 
to ensure that the information submitted to the 
Tax Agency is, as far as possible, correct from 

the start, the Tax Agency provides guidance 
and performs checks.

The aim of the guidance, which is provided 
in brochures and on the website, is to make 
people aware of their rights and to enabling 
them to fulfil their obligations.

Checks are intended to deter people from 
cheating. If people and companies see proof 
that checks work, more people are willing to 
pay their taxes. Checking also enables the cor-
rection of mistakes found in the information 
submitted.

Companies income tax

Liability to taxation

Corporations resident in Sweden are subject 
to national tax on their worldwide income. 
Resident corporations are those registered in 
Sweden or managed and controlled there. A 
non-resident corporation is subject to national 
income tax on profits from capital gains on real 
estate in Sweden and from business operation 
carried on in Sweden, as defined by law and as 
modified by tax treaties. Generally, a non-res-
ident corporation will be deemed to carry on 
business operations in Sweden only if it main-
tains a permanent establishment in Sweden.

Tax rates for legal entities 

From the year 2013 is the national income tax 
for companies lowered from earlier 26.3 to 22.0 
percent for: limited companies, foundations, 
economic associations, non-profit associations 
and life assurance companies. Thus during the 
whole period of 2010-2013, the income tax rate 
has been lowered from 28 to 22 percent for the 
companies mentioned above. 

An individual who operates a business as 
a sole trader (self-employed) pays municipal 
income tax, national income tax and social 
security on the net income from the operation.

Tax allocation reserves and group 
contributions 

Taxable income is based on the profits reflected 
in the annual income statement with adjust-
ments as provided by law. Normal business 
expenses incurred to obtain and maintain 
the corporation’s income can be deducted 
from gross income when determining taxable 
income. 

Companies are entitled to a provision of 
25 percent (sole proprietorships and trading 

SKV_104_Taxes_15.indd   32 2016-02-04   10:25



33

companies 30 percent) of the tax base to a tax 
allocation reserve (periodiseringsfond) each 
year. The fund must be reversed after six years 
and the reversal is then included in the base 
for the seventh year’s provision. This gives an 
effective tax rate of approx. 21 percent the first 
six years and then varies depending on the 
difference between reversed provision and the 
provision charged for the year.

Swedish tax law contains provisions for the 
shifting of profits openly between affiliated 
resident companies (koncernbidrag), under 
some conditions. 

A net operation loss is carried forward to 
the following year and is accumulated or 
diminished depending on the following year’s 
result. There is no time limit for losses carried 
forward.

Filing of tax return 

According to the Swedish Procedure Act 
(SFL), taking effect on 1 January 2012, the legal 
entities (corporations) in Sweden obtain several 
different occasions to submit the tax declara-
tions. So far, May 2 had been the deadline for 
all corporations to file the tax returns.

Depending on what month their financial 
year is ending, corporations (legal entities) 
have four different deadlines to submit the tax 
return:

Financial year ending during January to April: 	
Tax Return by November 1 

Financial year ending during May to June:	
Tax return by December 15

Financial year ending during July to August:	
Tax return March 1, the following year

Financial year ending during September to De-
cember:Tax return by July 1, the following year

Individuals income tax

The computation of taxable income is made 
separately for each of three categories of 
income; income of employment, business and 
capital. The business income is computed 
separately for each source and the net results 
are aggregated to arrive at total taxable business 
income. The net employment and business 
income are aggregated and the result, after 
deductions for private insurance premiums, 
maintenance payments and the basic allowance, 
is the taxpayers earned income for national and 
municipal income tax purposes. Taxable capital 
income is established after deduction of interest 
payments and deductible capital losses.

All types of employment income and income 
from capital form one source of income, re-
spectively. All losses incurred in those catego-

ries can be set off against income from the same 
category in the current year (however some 
limitations apply). Any surplus must be carried 
forward indefinitely. If the category of capital 
income is negative it may, with limitations 
be taken as a credit against the national and 
municipal income tax as well as the national 
real estate tax. Any amount that cannot be 
offset during the current year cannot be carried 
forward.

Tax on income of employment

Income from employment is the sum of all 
earnings deriving from a person’s own work 
which includes:
•	 Cash payments: wages, sickness benefit and 

pension
•	 Fringe benefits: company car and food 

vouchers
The tax on income from employment is 

comprised of municipal tax (council tax) and 
state tax. The majority of people only pay mu-
nicipal tax. The amount varies depending on 
the municipality of residence (29.19-34.70 per-
cent tax rate, 2015). The average combined rate 
of local income tax in 2015 was 31.99 percent. 
Incomes lower than SEK 18,800 are exempted 
from any taxation year 2015.

For tax year 2015 there are two thresholds 
where the individuals are obliged to pay the 
state income tax. The lower threshold is 443 
900 SEK. On earnings above this limit, the 
individuals have to pay a 20 percent state in-
come tax. The upper threshold is 629 200 SEK 
whereby the individual has to pay an additional 
5 percent state income tax.

In addition, everyone pays a general pension 
contribution (7 percent). Deductions are only 
allowed for expenses that are directly associated 
with the work. Deductions are never allowed 
for personal living expenses. The most com-
mon deductions are those for travel to and 
from work.

Tax reduction for household services 
and house repairs 
During 2007 and 2008 two tax reductions were 
introduced for the purchase of household ser-
vices (rutavdrag) and services for house repairs 
and maintenance (rotavdrag) by individuals.  
The tax reductions are set at 50 per cent of the 
labour cost (incl. VAT). The reduction for 
household services (rutavdrag) is limited to 
SEK 50,000 per applicant per year. Maximum 
reduction thus is reached at labour costs of 
SEK 100,000 per year. Tax reduction for house 
repairs will be reduced from 50 percent of 
labour cost to 30 percent in 216.

SKV_104_Taxes_15.indd   33 2016-02-04   10:25



34

Tax on income of self-employment

The taxable income of self-employment 
contains of the net income from the business 
after deduction of business expenses. A net loss 
of self-employment cannot be deducted from 
other sources of income for the individual. 
Instead it is carried forward to the following 
year. On a net profit of self-employment the 
individual pays individual contributions. The 
net profit after deduction for individual contri-
bution is then added to the income of employ-
ment to form the total income for municipal 
and national income tax. 

Tax on capital income

Capital income includes:
•	 Interest and dividends
•	 Profits from the sale of shares, houses and 

tenant-ownership rights.

The capital income must be declared on the 
self- assessment form. The tax on net capital 
income is 30 percent.

Filing an income tax return

The employer is required to deduct tax on all 
wages. The deducted tax is paid to the Tax 
Agency every month. At the same time, they 
pay employer contributions for each employee.

Everyone receiving an income is required 
to file a tax return the year after the income 
year (the assessment year). The income year 
is the year in which the income (e.g. wages or 
pensions) is paid out and the employer – or 
whoever pays out the pension – makes a tax 
deduction for it.

Everyone required to declare income will 
receive a tax return form (inkomstdeklaration). 
Many particulars in the form have already 
been filled in by the Tax Agency based on the 
income statements (kontrolluppgifter) from 
employers, banks, other financial institutions 
etc.

Together with the tax return form the tax is 
preliminary calculated. It will be based on the 
information the Tax Agency has entered in the 
self-assessment.

While filing the tax return one has to check 
that all income statements are included in the 
specification and that the amounts are correct. 
If any of the information which has been filled 
in incorrect or incomplete, one must make 
changes in the tax return. There may, for exam-
ple, be an error in the information which the 
Tax Agency has received, or some information 
may be missing. For example, income from 
self-employment must always be added. 

The tax return must be filed by 2 May (only 
individuals). Between 15 August and 15 Septem-
ber, the Tax Agency issues a final tax statement 
(slutskattebesked) and a statement of account 
(kontoutdrag) to most of those who submitted 
tax returns. The final tax amount has been 
calculated and compared to the advance tax 
amounts. Excess taxes are reimbursed, and any 
shortfall will be subject to collection at the lat-
est 90 days after receiving the final tax calcula-
tion. For corporations see the previous section 
“filing the tax return”.

Other taxes and tax reporting

Value added tax (VAT)

Unless exempted in law, VAT (mervärdesskatt 
or Moms) is levied on all delivery of goods, per-
formances of services and importation of goods 
and services from non-European Community 
countries. Today (2015), the standard VAT rate 
is 25 percent (of the tax base). A reduced rate 
of 12 percent applies to food, hotel accommo-
dation, restaurants and camping. Newspapers, 
books, magazines, cultural and sports events 
and passenger transports are taxed at 6 percent. 
The tax paid on purchases can be offset against 
the VAT collected on sales, which is payable to 
the government.

Every month, most companies record 
the amount of VAT they have paid and the 
amount they have received in a special tax 
report (skattedeklaration). The tax report 
must be filed by the 12th of the second month 
following the end of the relevant month. If 
the turnover exceed SEK 40 million the tax 
report must be filed by the 26th of the month 
following the end of the relevant month. For 
smaller companies with a turnover less than 
SEK one million the VAT is to declare in the 
special tax report on an annual basis. For turn-
over between SEK one million and less than 
40 million, the taxpayer can choose to declare 
monthly or qyarterly.

Employer contributions and tax deductions

All employers must pay social security contri-
butions in the form of employer contributions 
(31.42 percent) and make tax deductions for the 
money they pay to employees. Every month 
employer contributions and tax deductions are 
recorded in the tax report.

A self-employed individual pays his/her own 
social security contributions in the form of 
individual contributions (28.97percent).

SKV_104_Taxes_15.indd   34 2016-02-04   10:25



35

Excise duties

Excise duties (punktskatter) are charged on 
some goods, for example on:

•	 Fuel (petrol, oil, coal and bottled gas)
•	 Energy
•	 Alcohol
•	 Tobacco

Wealth tax

Wealth tax is abolished as from 2007. The 
general duty of the banks to supply statements 
concerning assets and liabilities is abolished 
with effect from the income year 2008. The 
duty to supply statements ought only to relate 
to information required for taxes other than 
wealth tax. The duty to supply statements 
remained up to and including the income year 
2007. 

A short description of the history of the 
wealth tax follows below.

A person was subject to wealth tax 
(förmögenhetsskatt) if he/she was:

•	 single with a total capital over SEK 1,500,000 
or

•	 married or cohabiting, with a total capital 
over SEK 3.000,000.

Wealth tax was from 2007 0.75 percent (1.5 
percent for real estates) of total capital over 
SEK 1,500,000 for singles or SEK 3,000,000 
for married or cohabitants. Before 2007 the tax 
rate was 1.5 percent for all kinds of capital. The 
wealth tax was included in the income self-as-
sessment for individuals.

Real estate tax

As from 1 January 2008 government property 
tax on dwellings was abolished and replaced 
by a municipal property charge. The new 
charge for single-family houses in 2008 is SEK 
6 000, but not more than 0.75 percent of the 
tax assessment value. The maximum charge 
for an apartment in an apartment building is 
SEK 1 210 , although not more than 0.3 percent 
of the tax assessment value. The charges are 
index-linked by being linked to changes in the 
income base amount.

In conjunction with the abolishment of the 
property tax, the Budget for the autumn of 
2007 suggested that the capital tax on the gain 
from selling a property has to increase from 
20 percent to 22 percent. In addition it is also 
suggested that the postponed amount is billed 
an interest of 0.5 percent annually. For capital 
gains from the sale of commercial or rental 
properties the taxable amount was set to 90 

percent of the actual gain. The proposal was to 
take affect from the fiscal year 2008.

Inheritance and gift tax

The inheritance and gift taxes that have been 
imposed by the state on property acquired by 
inheritance or gift were abolished in December 
2004.

Declare income and taxes on the Internet or 
by phone

Many taxpayers can file their tax returns on the 
Internet. The kinds of tax returns that are avail-
able for electronic filing are expanding for each 
year. Visit www.skatteverket.se to find out who 
can use these services and how to proceed it.

Everyone has a tax account

Everyone, both individuals and companies, has 
a tax account. The tax account provided by the 
Tax Agency for individuals shows the prelim-
inary tax figure based on income statements, 
own tax payments, the final tax figure and 
other details. For companies the tax account 
shows all different taxes that are filed, paid or 
deducted.

Population registration

Population registration is one of the responsi-
bilities of the Tax Agency. 

Everyone who lives in Sweden is registered 
in the population register (folkbokföring). 
The register contains details on all who live in 
Sweden and where they live. 

In 2011 the Tax Agency has been commis-
sioned by the government to supplement the 
national register of rental. Every flat in an 
apartment building is meanwhile assigned with 
a special flat number. People living in these 
flats have to be registered on these flat numbers 
rather than, as before, only on the properties.

The aim of population registration

Population registration is very important. The 
fact that one is registered, and where one is 
registered, affects many of ones rights and obli-
gations, including the right to child allowance 
and health insurance. Population registration 
also allows a person to prove his/her identity 
and family circumstances, etc. by means of a 
birth certificate (personbevis) and other extracts 
from the records.

An important task of the population registra-
tion service is to ensure that society has up-to-
date information of the population. Informa-
tion is passed on to other official bodies from 
the Tax Agency’s population registers.

SKV_104_Taxes_15.indd   35 2016-02-04   10:25



36

Information in the registers

Every tax office has a record of everyone living 
in Sweden and within its area. Details such as 
name, address, date of birth, family circum-
stances and place of residence are registered for 
each individual. Everyone registered in Sweden 
is given a national identity number (person-
nummer) consisting of the date of birth (yy/
mm/dd) followed by a four digit number for 
each individual.

The information in the national registers 
largely comes from the authorities. Hospitals, 
for example, inform the Tax Agency when a 
child is born, and registers report marriages.

In some cases, the information is of a kind 
that must be provided from the individual. For 
example, a move has to be reported within one 
week, and the names of newborn babies have to 
be reported within three months of birth.

SKV_104_Taxes_15.indd   36 2016-02-04   10:25



37

SKV_104_Taxes_15.indd   37 2016-02-04   10:25



38

A

administrative sanctions  11
assessment year  21

B

bans of businesses  12
basic allowance  19
benefits  20
business income  33
business taxation  28

C

capital income  33, 34
collection losses  17
companies income tax  32
company income tax  23
company visits  10
confidence Tax Agency  14
creditor  12
crime against creditor  12
customs duties  24

D

debt collection  18
delay charge  11
delay charges  11
direct taxes  7
discretionary assessment  17
disposable income  9
distribution of wealth  10
duties on alcohol  26
duties on imports  27
duties on tobacco  26

E

electronic filing  35
employer contributions  34
employment  18
energy duties  25
Enforcement Authority  17
environmental duties  25
excess tax  21
excise duties  24, 35

F

final tax bill  21
final tax statement  34

G

gift tax  35

H

household wealth  22

I

income distribution  9
income of employment  33
income statements  34
income taxes  18
income tax rates  19
income tax return  21
income year  21
indirect taxes  7
individual capital income tax  22
individual contributions  34
individuals income tax  33
inheritance tax  35
insolvency  17

L

liability to tax  32
life assurance  20
local income tax  18

M

marginal effects  20
marginal tax  20
Ministry of Finance  32

N

net wealth tax  24
number of business  28
number of enterprises and employees  29

O

obligations  32
opinion filing tax returns  13
opinion on tax system  12

P

pay-as-you-earn (PAYE)  21
payroll tax  20
permanent establishment  32
population registration  35
postponement  23
preliminary tax  21
private creditors  18
prosecutor  11

List of Terms

SKV_104_Taxes_15.indd   38 2016-02-04   10:25



39

R

real estate fee  22
real estate tax  22, 35
reports to prosecutors  11
rights  32

S

SEB  11
self-assessment  34
self-employment  34
social security contributions  18, 20, 34
stamp duty  24
state income tax  18, 19
supplementary payments  21

T

taxable income  19
tax account  18, 35
Tax Agency  32
tax allocation reserve  33
tax arrears  17
taxation of limited companies  29
taxation of private firms  30
tax audits  10
tax base  32
tax control  10
tax crime investigation  11
taxes on capital  21
taxes on gambling  27
taxes on lotteries  27
taxes on motor vehicles  26
tax evasion  15
Tax Fraud Unit  12
tax on advertising  28
tax on capital  7
tax on company profits  21
tax on consumption  7
tax on dividends  23
tax on labour  7, 17
tax rates  32
tax rates legal entities  32
tax report  34
tax return  33, 34
tax revenue  17
tax surcharge  11

V

value added tax (VAT)  34
VAT  24
wealth tax  24, 35

SKV_104_Taxes_15.indd   39 2016-02-04   10:25



40

SKV_104_Taxes_15.indd   40 2016-02-04   10:25



SKV_104_omslag_A4.indd   2 2016-02-05   09:27



SKV 104, edition 16.
Issued by the Swedish Tax Agency in January 2016.

SKV_104_omslag_A4.indd   2 2016-02-05   09:27


